Edinburgh Research Explorer
Electrically Small Antenna For RFID-based Implantable Medical
Sensor
Citation for published version:
Mugisha, A, Rigi, A, Podilchak, S & Mitra, S 2023, 'Electrically Small Antenna For RFID-based Implantable
Medical Sensor', IEEE Journal of Radio Frequency Identification.
Digital Object Identifier (DOI):

International Conference on Computing Methodologies and
Communication (ICCMC), Erode, India, Mar. 2019, pp. 344–349.
doi: 10.1109/ICCMC.2019.8819713.
[3] P. K. D. Pramanik, A. Nayyar, and G. Pareek, ‘WBAN: Driving e-
healthcare Beyond Telemedicine to Remote Health Monitoring’,
in Telemedicine Technologies, Elsevier, 2019, pp. 89–119. doi:
10.1016/B978-0-12-816948-3.00007-6.
[4] A. K. Teshome, B. Kibret, and D. T. H. Lai, ‘A Review of Implant
Communication Technology in WBAN: Progress and
Challenges’, IEEE Reviews in Biomedical Engineering, vol. 12,
pp. 88–99, 2019, doi: 10.1109/RBME.2018.2848228.
[5] S. A. Salehi, M. A. Razzaque, I. Tomeo-Reyes, and N. Hussain,
‘IEEE 802.15.6 standard in wireless body area networks from a
healthcare point of view’, in 2016 22nd Asia-Pacific Conference
on Communications (APCC), Yogyakarta, Indonesia, Aug. 2016,
pp. 523–528. doi: 10.1109/APCC.2016.7581523.
[6] S. R. Khan, A. J. Mugisha, A. Tsiamis, and S. Mitra, ‘Commercial
Off-the-Shelf Components (COTS) in Realizing Miniature
Implantable Wireless Medical Devices: A Review’, Sensors, vol.
22, no. 10, Art. no. 10, Jan. 2022, doi: 10.3390/s22103635.
[7] S. R. Best, ‘On the resonant properties of the Koch fractal and
other wire monopole antennas’, IEEE Antennas and Wireless
Propagation Letters, vol. 1, pp. 74–76, 2002, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2002.802550.
[8] N. K. Darimireddy, R. Ramana Reddy, and A. Mallikarjuna
Prasad, ‘Design of triple-layer double U-slot patch antenna for
wireless applications’, Journal of Applied Research and
Technology, vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 526–534, Oct. 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.jart.2015.10.006.
[9] R. K. Singh, A. Michel, P. Nepa, and A. Salvatore, ‘Wearable
Dual-Band Quasi-Yagi Antenna for UHF-RFID and 2.4 GHz
Applications’, IEEE Journal of Radio Frequency Identification,
vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 420–427, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/JRFID.2020.3000298.
[10] D. Le, S. Ahmed, L. Ukkonen, and T. Björninen, ‘A Small All-
Corners-Truncated Circularly Polarized Microstrip Patch Antenna
on Textile Substrate for Wearable Passive UHF RFID Tags’,
IEEE Journal of Radio Frequency Identification, vol. 5, no. 2, pp.
106–112, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/JRFID.2021.3073457.
[11] A. J. Mugisha, A. Rigi, R. Joshi, A. Tsiamis, S. Podilchak, and S.
Mitra, ‘Towards a compact UHF RFID reader for wearable bio-
sensing devices’, in 2020 5th International Conference on Smart
and Sustainable Technologies (SpliTech), 2020, pp. 1–6.
[12] A. Rigi, A. J. Mugisha, A. Arefian, S. R. Khan, and S. Mitra,
‘Wireless Battery-Free Body Temperature Sensing Device for
Key Workers’, IEEE Sensors Letters, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 1–4, Feb.
2022, doi: 10.1109/LSENS.2021.3131243.
[13] R. Lodato, V. Lopresto, R. Pinto, and G. Marrocco, ‘Numerical
and Experimental Characterization of Through-the-Body UHF-
RFID Links for Passive Tags Implanted Into Human Limbs’,
Antennas and Propagation, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 62, pp.
5298–5306, Oct. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2014.2345586.
[14] V. Makarovaite, A. J. R. Hillier, S. J. Holder, C. W. Gourlay, and
J. C. Batchelor, ‘Passive UHF RFID Voice Prosthesis Mounted
Sensor for Microbial Growth Detection’, IEEE Journal of Radio
Frequency Identification, vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 384–390, Dec. 2020,
doi: 10.1109/JRFID.2020.3011900.
[15] J. Xu et al., Development of Denture Implanted RFID Tag
Antennas. 2018, p. 2. doi: 10.1109/iWEM.2018.8536610.
[16] K. Godeneli, U. Bengi, O. A. Kati, and S. Dumanli, ‘A Wearable
Dual-Mode Repeater Antenna for Implant Communications’,
IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 70, no. 2,
pp. 868–875, Feb. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3111603.
[17] N. Asan et al., ‘Characterization of the Fat Channel for Intra-Body
Communication at R-Band Frequencies’, Sensors, vol. 18, no. 9,
p. 2752, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.3390/s18092752.
[18] G. C. R. Melia, ‘Electromagnetic Absorption by the Human Body
from 1 to 15 GHz’, University of York, 2013. [Online]. Available:
[19] I. Dove, ‘Analysis of Radio Propagation Inside the Human Body
for in-Body Localization Purposes’, University of Twente, 2014.
Accessed: Dec. 28, 2020. [Online]. Available:
[20] T. S. P. See, X. Qing, Z. N. Chen, C. K. Goh, and T. M. Chiam,
‘RF transmission in/through the human body at 915 MHz’, in
2010 IEEE Antennas and Propagation Society International
Symposium, Jul. 2010, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/APS.2010.5561947.
[21] ICNIRP, ‘GUIDELINES FOR LIMITING EXPOSURE TO
ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELDS (100 kHz to 300 GHz) - 2020’.
Health Phys. 118(5):483–524; 2020, Sep. 03, 2019. Accessed:
Mar. 15, 2021. [Online]. Available:
.pdf
[22] ‘IEC/IEEE International Standard – Determining the peak spatial-
average specific absorption rate (SAR) in the human body from
wireless communications devices, 30 MHz to 6 GHz - Part 1:
General requirements for using the finite-difference time-domain
(FDTD) method for SAR calculations’, IEC/IEEE 62704-1:2017,
pp. 1–86, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2017.8088404.
[23] European Telecommunications Standards Institute, ‘Radio
Frequency Identification Equipment  865 MHz to 868 MHz up to
2W and 915 MHz to 921 MHz up to 4 W.’ European
Telecommunications Standards Institute, 2018. [Online].
Available:
2.00_20/en_302208v030200a.pdf
[24] Diamond Engineering, ‘DAMS 7000: Antenna automated
measurement system’. Diamond Engineering, 2020. Accessed:
Mar. 03, 2021. [Online]. Available:
[25] J. A. Shaw, ‘Radiometry and the Friis transmission equation’,
American Journal of Physics, vol. 81, no. 1, pp. 33–37, Jan. 2013,
doi: 10.1119/1.4755780.
[26] L. Ukkonen, L. Sydanheimo, S. Ma, and T. Bjorninen,
‘Backscattering-based wireless communication and power transfer
to small biomedical implants’, in Microfluidics, BioMEMS, and
Medical Microsystems XVIII, San Francisco, United States, Feb.
2020, p. 9. doi: 10.1117/12.2552183.
[27] C. Liu, Y. Zhang, and X. Liu, ‘Circularly Polarized Implantable
Antenna for 915 MHz ISM-Band Far-Field Wireless Power
Transmission’, Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 17, no. 3, pp.
373–376, Mar. 2018, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2018.2790418.
[28] Y. Zhang, C. Liu, X. Liu, K. Zhang, and X. Yang, ‘A Wideband
Circularly Polarized Implantable Antenna for 915 MHz ISM-Band
Biotelemetry Devices’, IEEE Antennas and Wireless Propagation
Letters, vol. 17, no. 8, pp. 1473–1477, Aug. 2018, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2018.2849847.
[29] A. Sharma, E. Kampianakis, and M. S. Reynolds, ‘A Dual-Band
HF and UHF Antenna System for Implanted Neural Recording
and Stimulation Devices’, Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 16,
pp. 493–496, 2017, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2016.2585650.
[30] S. A. A. Shah and H. Yoo, ‘Scalp-Implantable Antenna Systems
for Intracranial Pressure Monitoring’, IEEE Trans. Antennas
Propagat., vol. 66, no. 4, pp. 2170–2173, Apr. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2018.2801346.
[31] S. Ahlawat et al., ‘Design and Performance Measurement of
Implantable Differential Integrated Antenna for Wireless
Biomedical Instrumentation Applications’, IEEE Transactions on
Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 71, pp. 1–10, 2022, doi:
10.1109/TIM.2022.3185622.
[32] A. Basir, M. Zada, Y. Cho, and H. Yoo, ‘A Dual-Circular-
Polarized Endoscopic Antenna With Wideband Characteristics
and Wireless Biotelemetric Link Characterization’, IEEE
Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 68, no. 10, pp.
6953–6963, Oct. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2020.2998874.
12
[33] M. Zada, I. A. Shah, and H. Yoo, ‘Metamaterial-Loaded Compact
High-Gain Dual-Band Circularly Polarized Implantable Antenna
System for Multiple Biomedical Applications’, IEEE Trans.